
Notified Levels for Prior Year Funds

 Program/
SO Number SO Titles Account

 FY 2003 Total 
Planned Budget 

 FY 2003
Notification by
FY 2004 CBJ 

Albania
182-0130  Growth in Number of Self-Sustaining Private Enterprises AEEB 2,686

182-0210
 Increased Involvement of Civil Society in Economic and Political 
Decision Making AEEB 1,809

182-0220
 Legal Systems That Better Support Democratic Processes and 
Market Reforms AEEB 1,200

182-0320
 Improved Selected Primary Health Care (PHC) Services in 
Targeted Sites AEEB 1,860

168-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 1,397
182-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 1,341

Bosnia-Herzegovina
168-0130  Accelerated Development of the Private Sector AEEB 14,465
168-0210  A More Participatory, Inclusive Democratic Society AEEB 9,466

168-03110
 Sustainable Minority Returns in Support of Creation of a Multi-
ethnic Society AEEB 844

168-0420   Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 42

Bulgaria

183-0130
 Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprises in a 
Competitive Environment AEEB 943

183-0140
 A More Competitive and Market-Responsive Private Financial 
Sector AEEB 237

183-0210
 Increased, Better-Informed Citizens' Participation in Public Policy 
Decision-Making AEEB 1,105

183-0220
 An Improved Judicial System that Better Supports Democratic 
Processes and Market Reforms AEEB 663

183-0230
 Local Governments are Making Responsive Choices and Acting 
on them Effectively and Accountably AEEB 579

183-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 1,122
183-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 1,113

Croatia
160-0130  Growth of a Dynamic and Competitive Private Sector AEEB 7,211

160-0210  More Effective Citizen Participation and Improved Governance AEEB 1,740

160-0310
 Accelerated Return and Sustainable Reintegration of War-
Affected Populations AEEB 835

160-0340  Mitigation of Adverse Social Conditions and Trends AEEB 1,056
160-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 950

Cyprus
233-0410 Special Initiatives ESF 1,066

Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (includes Montenegro, Serbia and Kosovo)
  Montenegro & Serbia

169-0130  Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprise AEEB 3,000
169-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 999

Europe
FY 2003 Congressional Budget Justification (CBJ)
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 Program/
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Notification by
FY 2004 CBJ 

Europe
FY 2003 Congressional Budget Justification (CBJ)

  Montenegro

170-0130  Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprise AAEB 584

170-0210
 Increased, Better Informed Citizens' Participation in Political and 
Economic Decision Making AEEB 1,062

170-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 1,467

  Kosovo

167-0130  Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprise AEEB 121
167-0210  Accountable and Transparent Governance AEEB 2,707
167-0310  Restored Normalcy in Living Standards and Opportunities  AEEB 1,000
167-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 3
167-0410  Special Initiatives CSH 131
167-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 1,229

Macedonia  (FYROM)

165-0130  Accelerated Growth and Development of the Private Sector AEEB 0
165-0200  More Legitimate Democratic Institutions AEEB 176

163-0340
 Mitigation of Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition to Market-
Based Democracy AEEB 614

165-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 120
165-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 1,269

Romania
186-0130  Development and Growth of Private Enterprises AEEB 3,183

186-0140  A More Competitive and Market Responsive Financial Sector AEEB 0

186-0150
 A More Economically Sustainable and Environmentally Sound 
Energy Sector AEEB 0

186-0210
 Increased Better-Informed Citizens' Participation in Political and 
Economic Decision-Making AEEB 325

186-0230  More Effective, Responsive and Accountable Local Government AEEB 0

186-0340
 Mitigation of Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition to Market-
Based Democracy AEEB 289

186-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 8

Turkey
277-0410  Special Initiatives ESF-CT 92



Notified Levels for Prior Year Funds

 Program/
SO Number SO Titles Account

 FY 2003 Total 
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 FY 2003
Notification by
FY 2004 CBJ 

Europe
FY 2003 Congressional Budget Justification (CBJ)

Central and Eastern Europe Regional 

180-0110  Increased Transfer of State-Owned Assets to the Private Sector AEEB 0

180-0120
 Increased Soundness of Fiscal Policies and Financial  
Management Practices AEEB 108

180-0130  Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprise AEEB 731

180-0140
 A More Competitive and Market Responsive Private Financial 
Sector AEEB 202

180-0150
 A More Economically Sustainable and Environmentally 
Sustainable Energy Sector AEEB 1,011

180-0160
 Increased Environmental Management Capacity to Support 
Sustainable Economic Growth AEEB 779

180-0210
 Increased Better-Informed Citizens' Participation in Political and 
Economic Decision-Making AEEB 2,309

180-0220
 Legal Systems that Better Support Democratic Processes and 
Market Reforms AEEB 225

180-0230  More Effective, Responsive and Accountable Local Governance AEEB 678
180-0310  Strengthened Humanitarian Response to Crises AEEB 0

180-0320   Increased Health Promotion and Access to Quality Health Care  AEEB 227

180-0340
 Mitigation of Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition to Market-
Based Democracies AEEB 38

180-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 250
180-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 3,446



Bureau for Europe and Eurasia
EUROPE

Budget Justification to the Congress
Notification Levels for FY 2003           

 Program/
SO Number SO Titles Account

 FY 2003 Total 
Planned Budget 

 FY 2003
Notification by
FY 2004 CBJ 

Albania
182-0130  Growth in Number of Self-Sustaining Private Enterprises AEEB 5,763,000 0

AEEB co 2,685,601 0 *
182-0210  Increased Involvement of Civil Society in Economic and  AEEB 4,327,000 0

   Political Decision-Making AEEB co 1,808,785 0 *
182-0220  Legal Systems That Better Support Democratic Processes AEEB 2,280,000 2,280,000

   and Market Reforms AEEB co 1,200,000 0 *
182-0320  Improved Selected Primary Health Care Services at  AEEB 3,000,000 0

   Targeted Sites AEEB co 1,860,000 0 *
182-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 3,720,000 2,220,000

AEEB co 1,397,000 0 *
182-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 2,500,000 0

AEEB co 1,341,484 0 *

Bosnia-Herzegovina
168-0130  Accelerated Development of the Private Sector AEEB 10,158,000 0

AEEB co 14,465,430 0 *
168-0210  A More Participatory, Inclusive Democratic Society AEEB 11,624,000 0

AEEB co 9,466,456 0 *
168-03110  Sustainable Minority Returns in Support of Creation of a  AEEB 8,273,000 5,573,000

   Multi-ethnic Society AEEB co 843,513 0 *
168-0420   Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB co 42,323 0 *

Bulgaria
183-0130  Accelerated Development and Growth of Private AEEB 7,500,000 7,500,000

   Enterprises in a Competitive Environment AEEB co 942,732 0 *
183-0140  A More Competitive and Market-Responsive Private AEEB 2,960,000 2,960,000

   Financial Sector AEEB co 237,484 0 *
183-0210  Increased, Better-Informed Citizens' Participation in Public  AEEB 3,750,000 3,750,000

   Policy Decision-Making AEEB co 1,105,449 0 *
183-0220  An Improved Judicial System that Better Supports AEEB 3,200,000 3,200,000

   Democratic Processes and Market Reforms AEEB co 663,294 0 *
183-0230  Local Governments are Making Responsive Choices and AEEB 3,100,000 3,100,000

   Acting on them Effectively and Accountably AEEB co 579,111 0 *
183-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 620,000 620,000

AEEB co 1,121,929 0 *
183-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 1,700,000 1,700,000

AEEB co 1,112,810 0 *
Croatia

160-0130  Growth of a Dynamic and Competitive Private Sector AEEB 11,085,000 0
AEEB co 7,211,158 0 *

160-0210  More Effective Citizen Participation and Improved AEEB 5,140,000 115,000
   Governance AEEB co 1,740,009 0 *

160-0310  Accelerated Return and Sustainable Reintegration of AEEB 5,835,000 0
   War-Affected Populations AEEB co 835,415 0 *

160-0340  Mitigation of Adverse Social Conditions and Trends AEEB 3,105,000 55,000
AEEB co 1,055,789 0 *

160-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 685,000 0
AEEB co 950,000 0 *



Bureau for Europe and Eurasia
EUROPE
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Cyprus
233-0410 Special Initiatives ESF 15,000,000 0

ESF co 1,065,714 0 *

Serbia and Montenegro (includes Montenegro, Serbia and Kosovo)
  Serbia

169-0130  Accelerated Development and Growth of Private AEEB 27,000,000 0 **
   Enterprise AEEB co 3,000,000 0 *

169-0200  More Effective, Responsive, and Accountable Democratic AEEB 11,500,000 0 **

   Institutions 
169-0210  Increased, Better Informed Citizens' Participation in Political  AEEB 51,749,000 0 **

   and Economic Decision-Making 
169-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 3,000,000 0 **

AEEB co 999,003 0 *

  Montenegro
170-0130  Accelerated Development and Growth of Private AEEB 7,900,000 2,140,000

   Enterprise AAEB co 584,113 0 *
170-0200  More Effective, Responsive, and Accountable Democratic AEEB 5,571,000 3,391,000

   Institutions 
170-0210  Increased, Better Informed Citizens' Participation in Political AEEB 6,619,000 0

   and Economic Decision-Making AEEB co 1,061,614 0 *
170-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 2,000,000 0

AEEB co 1,466,711 0 *
  Kosovo

167-0130  Establishment of an Economic Policy and Institutional AEEB 16,150,000 0
   Framework AEEB co 120,528 0 *

167-0210  Accountable and Transparent Governance AEEB 8,950,000 0
AEEB co 2,706,797 0 *

167-0310  Restored Normalcy in Living Standards and Opportunities  AEEB 4,400,000 4,400,000

AEEB co 999,744 0 *
167-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 2,250,000 2,250,000

AEEB co 3,398 0 *
CSH co 131,000 0 *

167-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 850,000 0
AEEB co 1,228,808 0 *

Macedonia  (FYROM)
165-0130  Accelerated Growth and Development of the Private AEEB 12,505,000 755,000

   Sector 
165-0200  More Legitimate Democratic Institutions AEEB 15,845,000 330,000

AEEB co 175,514 0 *
165-0340  Mitigation of Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition to AEEB 6,730,000 0

   Market-Based Democracy AEEB co 613,982 0 *
165-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 4,560,000 760,000

AEEB co 120,000 0 *
165-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 4,410,000 0

AEEB co 1,268,588 0 *



Bureau for Europe and Eurasia
EUROPE

Budget Justification to the Congress
Notification Levels for FY 2003           

 Program/
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 FY 2003
Notification by
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Northern Ireland and Ireland
  International Fund for Ireland

190-0410 Special Initiatives ESF 25,000,000 0
ESF co 25,000,000 0 *

  Irish Visa Program
190-0410 Special Initiatives ESF 4,000,000 0

Romania
186-0130  Accelerated Private Sector Growth by Supporting a AEEB 11,650,000 0

   Market-Driven Environment AEEB co 3,182,752 0 *
186-0230  Improved Democratic Governance at the Local Level AEEB 7,500,000 0

AEEB co 324,890 0 *
186-0340  Improved Effectiveness of Selected Social and Primary AEEB 7,050,000 1,050,000

   Health Care Services for Targeted Vulnerable Groups AEEB co 288,812 0 *
186-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB co 7,562 0 *

Turkey
277-0410  Special Initiatives ESF-CT co 91,672 0 *

Central and Eastern Europe Regional 
180-0120  Increased Soundness of Fiscal Policies and Financial AEEB 248,000 0

   Management Practices AEEB co 108,343 0 *
180-0130  Accelerated Development and Growth of Private AEEB 1,968,075 145,000

   Enterprise AEEB co 730,698 0 *
180-0140  A More Competitive and Market Responsive Private AEEB 694,000 0

   Financial Sector AEEB co 202,524 0 *
180-0150  A More Economically Sustainable and Environmentally AEEB 3,363,000 0

   Sustainable Energy Sector AEEB co 1,010,749 0 *
180-0160  Increased Environmental Management Capacity to Support AEEB 2,861,000 1,066,000

   Sustainable Economic Growth AEEB co 778,568 0 *
180-0210  Increased Better-Informed Citizens' Participation in Political AEEB 3,150,000 466,000

   and Economic Decision-Making AEEB co 2,309,329 0 *
180-0220  Legal Systems that Better Support Democratic Processes AEEB 862,000 0

   and Market Reforms AEEB co 434,776 0 *
180-0230  More Effective, Responsive and Accountable Local AEEB 508,000 0

   Governance AEEB co 677,716 0 *
180-0320   Increased Health Promotion and Access to Quality Health AEEB 2,516,000 438,000

   Care AEEB co 227,086 0 *
180-0340  Mitigation of Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition to AEEB 232,000 0

   Market-Based Democracies AEEB co 37,751 0 *
180-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB co 250,000 0 *
180-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 4,808,000 0

AEEB co 3,645,842 0 *

  * Previously Notified
 ** Separate Notification Required 



Bureau for Europe and Eurasia
EUROPE
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Notification Levels for FY 2004           

 Program/
SO Number SO Titles Account

 Notification BY 
2004 CBJ 

Albania
182-0130  Growth in Number of Self-Sustaining Private Enterprises AEEB 6,528,000
182-0210  Increased Involvement of Civil Society in Economic and AEEB 4,327,000

   Political Decision-Making 
182-0220  Legal Systems That Better Support Democratic Processes AEEB 2,280,000

   and Market Reforms 
182-0320  Improved Selected Primary Health Care Services at AEEB 3,000,000

   Targeted Sites 
182-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 2,500,000
182-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 2,955,000

Bosnia-Herzegovina
168-0130  Accelerated Development of the Private Sector AEEB 13,207,000
168-0210  A More Participatory, Inclusive Democratic Society AEEB 9,709,000

168-03110  Sustainable Minority Returns in Support of Creation of a AEEB 3,184,000
   Multi-ethnic Society 

Bulgaria
183-0130  Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprises  AEEB 7,430,000

   in a Competitive Environment 
183-0140  A More Competitive and Market-Responsive Private Financial AEEB 2,950,000

   Sector 
183-0210  Increased, Better-Informed Citizens' Participation in Public  AEEB 4,000,000

   Policy Decision-Making 
183-0220  An Improved Judicial System that Better Supports AEEB 3,500,000

   Democratic Processes and Market Reforms 
183-0230  Local Governments are Making Responsive Choices and AEEB 2,950,000

   Acting on them Effectively and Accountably 
183-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 300,000
183-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 1,700,000

Croatia
160-0130  Growth of a Dynamic and Competitive Private Sector AEEB 9,185,000
160-0210  More Effective Citizen Participation and Improved AEEB 5,015,000

   Governance 
160-0310  Accelerated Return and Sustainable Reintegration of AEEB 5,015,000

   War-Affected Populations 
160-0340  Mitigation of Adverse Social Conditions and Trends AEEB 2,605,000
160-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 700,000

Cyprus
233-0410 Special Initiatives ESF 7,500,000



Bureau for Europe and Eurasia
EUROPE

Budget Justification to the Congress
Notification Levels for FY 2004           

 Program/
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Serbia and Montenegro (includes Montenegro, Serbia and Kosovo)
  Serbia

169-0130
 Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprise 

AEEB 17,000,000
**

169-0200  More Effective, Responsive, and Accountable Democratic AEEB 15,000,000 **
   Institutions 

169-0210  Increased, Better Informed Citizens' Participation in Political  AEEB 45,000,000 **
   and Economic Decision-Making 

169-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 3,000,000 **

  Montenegro
170-0130

 Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprise 
AEEB 4,608,000

170-0200  More Effective, Responsive, and Accountable Democratic AEEB 5,232,000
   Institutions 

170-0210  Increased, Better Informed Citizens' Participation in Political AEEB 5,280,000
   and Economic Decision-Making 

170-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 1,500,000

  Kosovo
167-0130  Establishment of an Economic Policy and Institutional AEEB 14,200,000

   Framework 
167-0210  Accountable and Transparent Governance AEEB 7,950,000
167-0310  Restored Normalcy in Living Standards and Opportunities  AEEB 5,100,000
167-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 1,150,000

Macedonia  (FYROM)
165-0130

 Accelerated Growth and Development of the Private Sector 
AEEB 10,588,000

165-0200  More Legitimate Democratic Institutions AEEB 12,434,000
165-0340  Mitigation of Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition to AEEB 8,028,000

   Market-Based Democracy 
165-0410  Special Initiatives AEEB 100,000
165-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 3,200,000

Northern Ireland and Ireland
  International Fund for Ireland

190-0410 Special Initiatives ESF 8,500,000
  Irish Visa Program

190-0410 Special Initiatives ESF 4,000,000

Romania
186-0130  Accelerated Private Sector Growth by Supporting a AEEB co 10,000,000

   Market-Driven Environment 
186-0230  Improved Democratic Governance at the Local Level AEEB 9,500,000
186-0340  Improved Effectiveness of Selected Social and Primary AEEB 5,700,000

   Health Care Services for Targeted Vulnerable Groups 

Turkey
277-0410  Special Initiatives ESF-CT 200,000,000



Bureau for Europe and Eurasia
EUROPE

Budget Justification to the Congress
Notification Levels for FY 2004           

 Program/
SO Number SO Titles Account

 Notification BY 
2004 CBJ 

Central and Eastern Europe Regional 
180-0120  Increased Soundness of Fiscal Policies and Financial AEEB 621,000

   Management Practices 
180-0130

 Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprise 
AEEB 553,000

180-0140  A More Competitive and Market Responsive Private AEEB 826,000
   Financial Sector 

180-0150  A More Economically Sustainable and Environmentally AEEB 4,140,000
   Sustainable Energy Sector 

180-0160  Increased Environmental Management Capacity to Support AEEB 1,133,000
   Sustainable Economic Growth 

180-0210  Increased Better-Informed Citizens' Participation in Political AEEB 1,597,000
   and Economic Decision-Making 

180-0220  Legal Systems that Better Support Democratic Processes AEEB 728,000
   and Market Reforms 

180-0230  More Effective, Responsive and Accountable Local AEEB 327,000
   Governance 

180-0320   Increased Health Promotion and Access to Quality Health AEEB 2,855,000
   Care 

180-0340  Mitigation of Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition to AEEB 150,000
   Market-Based Democracies 

180-0420  Cross-Cutting Programs AEEB 5,070,000

 ** Separate Notification Required 



Bureau for Europe and Eurasia
EURASIA
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 FY 2003
Notification by
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Armenia
111-0130 Growth of a Competitive Private Sector FSA 14,306,000        0 **

FSA c/o 6,714,107         0 *
 111-0150 A More Economically and Environmentally Sustainable FSA 6,524,000         0 **

  Energy Sector FSA c/o 2,665,249         0 **
 111-0160 More Sustainable Water Management for Enhanced FSA 2,190,000         0 **

  Environmental Quality FSA c/o 2,312,307         0 *
 111-0210 More Transparent, Accountable and Responsive FSA 6,757,000         0 **

  Democratic Governance FSA c/o 4,010,203         0 *
111-0340 Mitigation of the Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition FSA 9,973,000         0 **

FSA c/o 2,094,013         0 **
 111-0411 

Households Living in Inadequate Shelter as a Result of the
FSA 2,563,000         0 **

   1988 Earthquake Reduced FSA c/o 680,515            0 **
111-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA 4,287,000         0 **

 FSA c/o 1,890,436         0 *

Azerbaijan
112-0130 Accelerated Development and Growth of a Small and FSA 13,800,000        0

  Medium Enterprises in Targeted Areas FSA c/o 4,230,052         1,000,000
112-0210 Civil Society Better Organized and Represented FSA 6,000,000         0

FSA c/o 842,068            0 *
112-0310 Reduced Human Suffering in Conflict-Affected Areas FSA 7,500,000         0

FSA c/o 3,036,736         0 *
112-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA 5,750,000         0

FSA c/o 2,588                0 *

Belarus
113-0210 Better-Informed Citizen Participation in Political and FSA 3,900,000         0

  Economic Decision-Making FSA c/o 2,526,508         497,804

Georgia
114-0130 Accelerated Development and Growth of Private FSA 14,700,000        0 **

   Enterprises FSA c/o 4,244,312         0 *
114-0150 A More Economically Sustainable and Environmentally FSA 8,850,000         0 **

  Sound Energy Sector FSA c/o 5,932,170         0 *
114-0220 Legal Systems that Better Support Implementation of FSA 4,025,000         0 **

  Democratic Processes and Market Reforms FSA c/o 322,597            0 *
114-0230 More Efficient and Responsive Local Governance FSA 5,375,000         0 **

FSA c/o 2,050,983         0 *
114-0310 Reduced Human Suffering in Targeted Communities FSA 10,250,000        0 **

FSA c/o 5,760,516         0 *
114-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA 8,650,000         0 **

FSA c/o 504,376            0 *



Bureau for Europe and Eurasia
EURASIA

Budget Justification to the Congress
Notification Levels for FY 2003           

 Program/
SO Number Title Account

 FY 2003
Total Planned

Budget 

 FY 2003
Notification by
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Kazakhstan
115-0131 An Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and FSA 13,680,000        480,000             

   Medium Enterprises FSA c/o 1,070,000         0 *
115-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources, FSA 2,450,000         0

   Including Energy FSA c/o 1,453,456         0 *
115-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and FSA 5,750,000         450,000             

   Target Institutions FSA c/o 784,476            0 *
115-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for FSA 6,500,000         0

   Select Populations FSA c/o 1,079,289         0 *
115-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA 3,970,000         0

FSA c/o 159,516            0 *
Kyrgyzstan 

116-0131 Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and Medium FSA 11,735,000        335,000             
   Enterprises FSA c/o 1,625,000         0 *

116-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources, FSA 1,700,000         0
   Including Energy FSA c/o 945,500            0 *

116-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and FSA 5,600,000         200,000             
   Target Institutions FSA c/o 1,249,427         0 *

116-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for FSA 5,458,000         1,858,000           
   Select Populations FSA c/o 2,630,434         0 *

116-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA 3,107,000         0
FSA c/o 10,408,603        1,900,000           

Moldova
117-0131 Private Enterprise Growth Creates Jobs and Generates FSA 18,400,000        1,450,000

   Income FSA c/o 6,233,676         0 *
117-0230 Local Democratic Institutions More Effective, Responsive FSA 4,000,000         750,000             

   and Accountable FSA c/o 4,391,094         3,616,423           
117-0340 Social Safety Net Reached Vulnerable Groups FSA 2,000,000         100,000             

FSA c/o 2,812,184         0 *
Russia

118-0131 Small and Medium-size  Enterprise Sector Strengthened FSA 10,165,000        0 **
  and Expanded FSA c/o 325,199            0 *

118-0141 Market-Oriented Reforms Developed and Implemented in FSA 5,850,000         0 **
  Selected Sectors FSA c/o 650,000            0 *

118-0161 Environmental Resources Managed More Effectively to FSA 6,400,000         0 **
  Support Economic Growth

118-0211 A More Open, Participatory Society FSA 13,792,000        0 **
FSA c/o 300,000            0 *

118-0221 Legal Systems Strengthened FSA 4,046,000         0 **
FSA c/o 230,000            0 *

118-0231 Local Governance Made More Responsive and FSA 3,742,000         0 **
  Accountable

118-0321 Use of Improved Health and Child Welfare Practices FSA 15,250,000        0 **
  Increased FSA c/o 200,000            0 *

118-0410 Special Initiatives FSA 20,000,000        0 **
118-0420 Program Support FSA 14,325,000        0 **

FSA c/o 73,261              0 *



Bureau for Europe and Eurasia
EURASIA
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Notification Levels for FY 2003           

 Program/
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Tajikistan
119-0131

Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and Medium 
FSA 5,090,000         1,790,000           

   Enterprises FSA c/o 1,700,982         0 *
119-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources, FSA 1,400,000         0

   Including Energy FSA c/o 1,093,836         0 *
119-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and FSA 3,495,000         295,000             

   Target Institutions FSA c/o 1,439,117         0 *
119-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for FSA 3,450,000         0

   Select Populations FSA c/o 2,284,948         0 *
119-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA 4,415,000         0

 FSA c/o 7,728,863         0 *
Turkmenistan

120-0131 An Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and FSA 645,000            45,000               
   Medium Enterprises FSA c/o 120,001            0 *

120-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources, FSA 400,000            0
   Including Energy FSA c/o 250,000            0 *

120-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and FSA 1,100,000         300,000             
   Target Institutions FSA c/o 100,000            0 *

120-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for FSA 1,185,000         185,000             
   Select Populations FSA c/o 153,965            0 *

120-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA 670,000            0
FSA c/o 793,609            0 *

Ukraine
121-0120 Increased Soundness of Fiscal Policies and Fiscal FSA c/o 214,806            0 *

   Management Practices 
121-0130 Accelerated Growth and Development of Private FSA c/o 4,788,932         0 *

   Enterprise 
121-0132  Growth of Small and Medium Enterprise and Agriculture FSA 21,761,000        0 **
121-0140 A More Competitive and Market-Responsive Private FSA c/o 50,156              0 *

   Financial Sector 
121-0141 Improved Investment Climate  FSA 10,290,000        0 **
121-0150 A More Economically Sustainable and Environmentally FSA c/o 1,160,584         0 *

   Sound Energy Sector 
121-0160

Increased Environmental Management Capacity to Promote 
FSA c/o 77,089              0 *

  Sustainable Development
121-0210

Increased Better-Informed Citizens' Participation in Political
FSA c/o 2,111,681         0 *

   and Economic Decision-Making 
121-0213 Citizenry Increasingly Engaged in Promotion of Their FSA 13,919,000        0 **

  Interest and Rights
121-0220 Legal Systems that Better Support Democratic Processes FSA c/o 251,296            0 *

   and Market Reforms 
121-0224

Effective, Transparent and Accountable Local Government
FSA 9,004,000         0 **

121-0230 More Effective, Responsive and Accountable Local FSA c/o 1,189,363         0 *
   Government 

121-0320
Increased Promotion of Good Health and Access to Quality

FSA c/o 679,716            0 *

   Health Care 
121-0325 Improved Social Conditions and Health Status FSA 12,594,000        0 **
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121-0340 Mitigation of Adverse Social Transition to Market-Based FSA c/o 100,000            0 *
   Democracies 

Ukraine cont.
121-0416 Increased Environmental Protection FSA 1,113,000         0 **
121-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs  FSA c/o 2,926,120         0 *
121-0427 Corss-Cutting Initiatives FSA 6,779,000         0 **

Uzbekistan
122-0131 An Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and  FSA           5,149,000 2,349,000

   Medium Enterprises  FSA c/o           1,575,626 0  * 
122-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources,  FSA           1,889,000 0

   Including Energy  FSA c/o           2,745,668 0  * 
122-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and  FSA           4,270,000 0

   Target Institutions  FSA c/o           3,086,830 0  * 
122-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for  FSA           5,256,000 0

   Select Populations  FSA c/o           1,141,487 0  * 
122-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs  FSA           3,236,000 0

 FSA c/o           6,930,547 0  * 

Central Asian Republic Regional
176-0131

Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and Medium 
FSA 1,050,000         0

   Enterprises FSA c/o 105,000            0 *
176-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources, FSA 3,150,000         0

   Including Energy FSA c/o 1,043,507         0 *
176-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and FSA 550,000            0

   Target Institutions FSA c/o 188,300            0 *
176-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for FSA 1,050,000         0

   Select Populations FSA c/o 382,400            0 *
176-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA 2,300,000         1,300,000

FSA c/o 161,000            0 *

Eurasia Regional
110-0120 Increased Soundness of Fiscal Policies and Fiscal FSA 351,000            0

  Management Practices FSA c/o 205,000            0 *
110-0130 Accelerated Development and Growth of Private FSA 557,000            0

  Enterprise FSA c/o 530,698            0 *
110-0140 A More Competitive and Market Responsive Private FSA 402,000            0

  Financial Sector FSA c/o 394,597            0 *
110-0150 A More Economically Sound and Environmentally FSA 1,458,000         683,000

  Sustainable Energy System FSA c/o 47,116              0 *
110-0160

Increased Environmental Management Capacity to Support
FSA 391,000            0

  Sustainable Economic Growth FSA c/o 780,692            0 *
110-0210

Increased Better-Informed Citizens' Participation in Political 
FSA 571,000            0

   and Economic Decision-Making FSA c/o 395,896            0 *
110-0220 Legal Systems that Better Support Democratic Processes FSA 1,410,000         460,000

   and Market Reforms FSA c/o 799,500            100,000
110-0230 More Effective, Responsive and Accountable Local FSA 508,000            0

   Governance FSA c/o 802,695            0 *
110-0320 Increased Health Promotion and Access to Quality Health FSA 5,640,000         1,148,000
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  Care FSA c/o 5,531,418         175,000             

Eurasia Regional cont.
110-0340 Mitigation of Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition to FSA 340,000            0

  Market-Based Democracies FSA c/o 97,639              0 *
110-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA 6,372,000         1,466,000

FSA c/o 4,128,985         495,704
123-0310 Strengthened Humanitarian Response to Crises FSA 2,000,000         0

  * Previously Notified
**  Separate Notification Required.
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Armenia
111-0130 Growth of a Competitive Private Sector  FSA            12,162,000 **
111-0150 A More Economically and Environmentally Sustainable Energy  FSA              5,725,000  ** 

  Sector
111-0160 More Sustainable Water Management for Enhanced  FSA              2,170,000  ** 

  Environmental Quality
111-0210 More Transparent, Accountable and Responsive Democratic  FSA              6,100,000  ** 

  Governance
111-0340 Mitigation of the Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition  FSA              7,858,000 **
111-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs  FSA              3,405,000 **

Azerbaijan
112-0130 Accelerated Development and Growth of a Small and  FSA            14,100,000 

  Medium Enterprises in Targeted Areas
112-0210 Civil Society Better Organized and Represented  FSA              6,000,000 
112-0310 Reduced Human Suffering in Conflict-Affected Areas  FSA              8,890,000 
112-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs  FSA              5,200,000 

Belarus
113-0210 Better-Informed Citizen Participation in Political and  FSA              5,080,000 

   Economic Decision-Making 

Georgia
114-0130 Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprises  FSA            14,000,000 **
114-0150 A More Economically Sustainable and Environmentally Sound  FSA              9,000,000  ** 

  Energy Sector
114-0220

Legal Systems that Better Support Implementation of Democratic 
 FSA              4,500,000  ** 

  Processes and Market Reforms
114-0230 More Efficient and Responsive Local Governance FSA              6,000,000 **
114-0310 Reduced Human Suffering in Targeted Communities FSA            10,500,000 **
114-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA              6,700,000 **

Kazakhstan
115-0131 An Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and Medium  FSA            11,415,000 

  Enterprises
115-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources,  FSA              2,421,000 

  Including Energy
115-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and Target  FSA              4,713,000 

  Institutions
115-0240 Conflict Prevention  FSA                 519,000 
115-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for Select  FSA              5,707,000 

  Populations
115-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA              2,705,000 
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Kyrgyzstan 
116-0131 Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and Medium  FSA            13,640,000 

  Enterprises
116-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources,  FSA              2,010,000 

  Including Energy
116-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and Target  FSA              6,621,000 

  Institutions
116-0240 Conflict Prevention  FSA                 668,000 
116-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for Select  FSA              6,217,000 

  Populations
116-0340 Strengthened Basic Education Sector  FSA                 492,000 
116-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA              2,392,000 

Moldova
117-0131 Private Enterprise Growth Creates Jobs and Generates Income  FSA            13,301,000 
117-0230 Local Democratic Institutions More Effective, Responsive  FSA              4,465,000 

  and Accountable
117-0340 Social Safety Net Reached Vulnerable Groups  FSA              2,914,000 

Russia
118-0131 Small and Medium-size  Enterprise Sector Strengthened  FSA              6,200,000 **

  and Expanded
118-0141 Market-Oriented Reforms Developed and Implemented in  FSA              3,800,000  ** 

  Selected Sectors
118-0161 Environmental Resources Managed More Effectively to Support  FSA              1,590,000  ** 

  Economic Growth
118-0211 A More Open, Participatory Society  FSA            11,090,000 **
118-0221 Legal Systems Strengthened  FSA              2,285,000 **
118-0231 Local Governance Made More Responsive and Accountable  FSA              2,450,000 **
118-0321 Use of Improved Health and Child Welfare Practices Increased  FSA            14,500,000 **
118-0410 Special Initiatives  FSA            10,000,000 **
118-0420 Program Support  FSA              8,885,000 **

Tajikistan
119-0131 Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and Medium  FSA              6,149,000 

  Enterprises
119-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources,  FSA              2,398,000 

  Including Energy
119-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and Target  FSA              5,645,000 

  Institutions
119-0240 Conflict Prevention  FSA              5,139,000 
119-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for Select  FSA              5,910,000 

  Populations
119-0340 Strengthened Basic Education Sector  FSA              2,495,000 
119-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs  FSA              2,484,000 

Turkmenistan
120-0131 An Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and Medium  FSA                 762,000 
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  Enterprises
120-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources,  FSA                 473,000 

  Including Energy
120-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and Target  FSA              1,124,000 

  Institutions
120-0240 Conflict Prevention  FSA                 355,000 
120-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for Select  FSA              1,419,000 

  Populations
120-0340 Strengthened Basic Education Sector  FSA                 168,000 
120-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs  FSA                 429,000 

Ukraine
121-0132 Growth of Small and Medium Enterprise and Agriculture  FSA            20,790,000 **
121-0141 Improved Investment Climate  FSA              4,991,000  ** 
121-0213 Citizenry Increasingly Engaged in Promotion of Their  FSA            13,803,000  ** 

  Interest and Rights
121-0224 Effective, Transparent and Accountable Local Government  FSA              8,117,000  ** 
121-0325 Improved Social Conditions and Health Status  FSA            10,075,000  ** 
121-0416 Increased Environmental Protection  FSA                 474,000  ** 
121-0427 Corss-Cutting Initiatives  FSA              5,000,000 **

Uzbekistan
122-0131 An Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and Medium  FSA              6,086,000 

  Enterprises
122-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources,  FSA              3,476,000 

  Including Energy
122-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and Target  FSA              7,216,000 

  Institutions
122-0240 Conflict Prevention  FSA                 302,000 
122-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for Select  FSA              8,163,000 

  Populations
122-0340 Strengthened Basic Education Sector  FSA                 575,000 
122-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs  FSA              3,222,000 

Central Asian Republics Regional
176-0131 Improved Environment for the Growth of Small and Medium  FSA                 814,000 

  Enterprises
176-0161 Improved Management of Critical Natural Resources,  FSA              2,783,000 

  Including Energy
176-0211 Strengthened Democratic Culture Among Citizens and Target  FSA                 407,000 

  Institutions
176-0240 Conflict Prevention  FSA                 341,000 
176-0320 Increased Utilization of Quality Primary Health Care for Select  FSA                 814,000 

  Populations
176-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs  FSA                 341,000 

Eurasia Regional
110-0120 Increased Soundness of Fiscal Policies and Fiscal Management  FSA                 721,000 

  Practices 
110-0130 Accelerated Development and Growth of Private Enterprise  FSA                 553,000 
110-0140 A More Competitive and Market Responsive Private  FSA                 826,000 
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  Financial Sector
110-0150 A More Economically Sound and Environmentally Sustainable  FSA              1,240,000 

  Energy System
110-0160 Increased Environmental Management Capacity to Support  FSA                 632,000 

  Sustainable Economic Growth 
110-0210 Increased Better-Informed Citizens' Participation in Political and  FSA                 473,000 

  Economic Decision-Making
110-0220 Legal Systems that Better Support Democratic Processes and  FSA              1,326,000 

  Market Reforms
110-0230 More Effective, Responsive and Accountable Local Governance FSA                 327,000 
110-0320 Increased Health Promotion and Access to Quality Health Care FSA              4,505,000 
110-0340 Mitigation of Adverse Social Impacts of the Transition to  FSA                 200,000 

  Market-Based Democracies
110-0420 Cross-Cutting Programs FSA              4,127,000 
123-0310 Strengthened Humanitarian Response to Crises FSA              2,000,000 

** Separate Notification Required.
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